
1 
 

Ocean Acidification Principal Investigators’ Meeting 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 

Woods Hole, Massachusetts 
June 9-11, 2015 

Lori Adornato 
SRI International 
450 8th Avenue S.E. 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Phone: 727-498-6712 
Email: lori.adornato@sri.com 
 
Rebecca Albright 
Carnegie Institution for Washington 
260 Panama Street 
Stanford, CA 94305 
Phone: 650-815-9415 
Email: albrightr@gmail.com 
 
Simone Alin 
NOAA Pacific Marine Environmental Lab. 
7600 Sand Point Way NE, Bldg. 3 
Seattle, WA 98115 
Phone: 206-526-6819 
Email: simone.r.alin@noaa.gov 
 
Andreas Andersson 
Scripps Institution of Oceanography 
UCSD 
9500 Gilman Dr. #0244 
La Jolla, CA 92093-0244 
Phone: 858-822-2486 
Email: aandersson@ucsd.edu 
 
Stephen D. Archer 
Bigelow Laboratory for Ocean Sciences 
60 Bigelow Drive 
East Boothbay, ME 04544 
Phone: 207-315-2567  
Email: sarcher@bigelow.org 
 
William M. Balch 
Bigelow Laboratory for Ocean Sciences 
60 Bigelow Drive 
POB 380 
East Boothbay, ME 04544 
Phone: 207-315-2567  
Email: bbalch@bigelow.org 
 
 
 

Leticia Barbero 
AOML/NOAA 
4301 Rickenbacker Causeway 
Miami, FL 33149 
Phone: 305-361-4453  
Email: Leticia.Barbero@noaa.gov 
 
Hannah C. Barkley 
WHOI, MS#23 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 508-289-3328 
Email: hbarkley@whoi.edu 
 
Ko Barrett 
NOAA 
1315 East West Highway 
Rm 12555 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone: 240-274-1852  
Email: ko.barrett@noaa.gov 
 
Carolina Bastidas 
MIT Sea Grant College Program 
292 Main St., 3rd Floor 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
Phone: 617-253-3438  
Email: bastidas@mit.edu 
 
Hannes Baumann 
University of Connecticut 
Department of Marine Sciences 
1080 Shennecossett Road 
Groton, CT 06340 
Phone: 860-405-9297  
Email: hannes.baumann@uconn.edu 
 
Heather Benway 
OCB/WHOI 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
266 Woods Hole Road, MS 25 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 508-289-2838 
Email: hbenway@whoi.edu 

 
 



2 
 

Will Berelson 
University of Southern California 
Dept. Earth Sciences 
Los Angeles, CA 90089 
Phone: 310-804-8981 
Email: berelson@usc.edu 
 
Alexander J. Bergan 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
266 Woods Hole Rd. 
Mail Stop 34 
Woods Hole, MA  02543 
Phone: 650-218-356 
Email: abergan@whoi.edu 
 
Joan M. Bernhard 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
Geology & Geophysics Department 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 508-289-3480  
Email: jbernhard@whoi.edu 
 
Debashish Bhattacharya 
Rutgers University 
59 Dudley Road 
102 Foran Hall 
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 
Phone: 848-932-6218  
Email: debash.bhattacharya@gmail.com 
 
Eric P. Bjorkstedt 
NMFS-SWFSC/Humboldt State University 
Humboldt State University Marine Lab 
P. O. Box 570 / 690 Ewing Street 
Trinidad, CA 95570 
Phone: 707-826-3688  
Email: Eric.Bjorkstedt@noaa.gov 
 
Charles A. Boch 
Hopkins Marine Station 
Stanford University 
120 Oceanview Blvd. 
Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
Phone: 805-284-3490 
Email: cboch@stanford.edu 
 
Rusty E. Brainard 
NOAA Pacific Islands Fisheries Science Center 
1845 Wasp Boulevard, Building 176 
Honolulu, HI 96818 
Phone: 808-725-5419  
Email: rusty.brainard@noaa.gov 
 

Timothy J. Bralower 
Pennsylvania State University 
Department of Geosciences 
University Park, PA 16802 
Phone: 814-863-1240  
Email: bralower@psu.edu 
 
Eugene F. Burger 
NOAA/OAR/PMEL 
7600 Sand Point Way NE 
Seattle, WA 98115 
Phone: 206-526-4586  
Email: eugene.burger@noaa.gov 
 
Shallin Busch 
NOAA Ocean Acidification Program  
  and NWFSC 
2725 Montlake Blvd. E. 
Seattle, WA 98112 
Phone: 206-860-6782  
Email: Shallin.Busch@noaa.gov 
 
Robert H. Byrne 
University of South Florida 
140 Seventh Ave. South 
St. Petersburg , FL 33701 
Phone: 727-553-1508  
Email: rhbyrne@usf.edu 
 
Wei-Jun Cai 
University of Delaware 
School of Marine Science and Policy 
Newark, DE 10716 
Phone: 302-831-2839  
Email: wcai@udel.edu 

Robert C. Carpenter 
California State University, Northridge 
Department of Biology, CSUN 
18111 Nordhoff St. 
Northridge, CA 91330-8303 
Phone: 818-677-3256 
Email: robert.carpenter@csun.edu 
 
Robert C. Chambers 
NOAA-Fisheries NEFSC 
James J Howard Marine Sciences Laboratory 
74 Magruder Rd. 
Highlands, NJ 07732 
Phone: 732-872-3075  
Email: chris.chambers@noaa.gov 
 
 



3 
 

Anne Cohen 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
Dept. of Geology and Geophysics 
WHOI MS 23 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 508-289-2958 
Email: acohen@whoi.edu 
 
Sarah R. Cooley 
Ocean Conservancy 
1300 19th St. NW Suite 800 
Washington, DC 22181 
Phone: 706-338-6209  
Email: scooley@oceanconservancy.org 
 
Erik E. Cordes 
Temple University 
1900 N 12th St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
Phone: 215-204-8876 
Email: ecordes@temple.edu 
 
Jessica N. Cross 
UAF - OARC / NOAA - PMEL 
7600 Sand Point Way NE 
Seattle, WA 98115 
Phone: 206-526-4314 
Email: jessica.cross@noaa.gov 
 
Giulio De Leo 
Stanford University 
120 Oceanview Blvd. 
Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
Phone: 831-521-4104  
Email: giulio.a.deleo@gmail.com 
 
Scott Doney 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
MC&G MS 25 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 508-289-3776 
Email: sdoney@whoi.edu 
 
Nora K. Douglas 
University of South Florida 
College of Marine Science 
140 7th Avenue South 
Saint Petersburg, FL 33701 
Phone: 704-880-0232  
Email: noradouglas@mail.usf.edu 
 
 
 

Elizabeth Drenkard 
Rutgers University 
Environmental Science Building 
14 College Farm Road 
New Brunswick, NJ  08901 
Phone: 203-258-7623 
Email: liz@envsci.rutgers.edu 
 
Stephanie Dutkiewicz 
Massachusetts Insitute of Technology 
54-1514 MIT 
77 Massachusetts Ave. 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
Phone: 617-253-8039  
Email: stephd@mit.edu 
 
Sonya T. Dyhrman 
Columbia University 
LDEO 
61 Rt. 9W/ Geoscience 102 
Palisades, NY 10964 
Phone: 845-365-8165  
Email: sdyhrman@ldeo.columbia.edu 
 
Peter Edmunds 
California State University, Northridge 
Dept. of Biology, CSUN 
Northridge, CA 91330 
Phone: 818-677-2502 
Email: peter.edmunds@csun.edu 

Ian C. Enochs 
NOAA/AOML, UM/CIMAS 
2262 SW 21st Ave. 
Miami, FL 33145 
Phone: 305-903-4354  
Email: ian.enochs@noaa.gov 
 
Andrew Esbaugh 
University of Texas at Austin 
750 Channel View Drive 
Port Aransas, TX 78373 
Phone: 361-749-6835  
Email: a.esbaugh@austin.utexas.edu 
 
Richard A. Feely 
Pacific Marine Environmental Laboratory/NOAA 
7600 Sand Point Way Northeast 
Seattle, WA 98115 
Phone: 206-526-6214 
Email: Richard.A.Feely@noaa.gov 
 
 



4 
 

David L. Garrison 
National Science Foundation 
Division of Ocean Sciences 
4201 Wilson Blvd, Suite 725 
Arlington, VA 22230 
Phone: 703-292-7588 
Email: dgarriso@nsf.gov 
 
Dwight K. Gledhill 
NOAA Ocean Acidification Program 
1315 East-West Highway, SSMC3 10355 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone: 301-734-1288 
Email: dwight.gledhill@noaa.gov 
 
Jason S. Grear 
US EPA 
Atlantic Ecology Division 
Narragansett, RI 02882 
Phone: 401-782-9615  
Email: grear.jason@epa.gov 
 
Robyn Hannigan 
University of Massachusetts Boston 
100 Morrissey Blvd. 
School for the Environment 
Boston, MA  02125 
Phone: 617-287-4857 
Email: robyn.hannigan@umb.edu 
 
Claudine Hauri 
IPRC, University of Hawaii 
Pacific Ocean Science and Technology Bldg. 
1680 East-West Road 
Honolulu, HI 96822 
Phone: 907-474 7059  
Email: chauri@hawaii.edu 
 
Achim D. Herrmann 
Louisiana State University 
E302 Howe Russell 
Department of Geology and Geophysics 
Baton Rouge, LA 70803 
Phone: 225-578-3016 
Email: aherrmann@lsu.edu 
 
Baerbel Hoenisch 
Lamont-Doherty Earth Observatory  
   of Columbia University 
61 Route 9W 
Palisades, NY 10964 
Phone: 845-365-8828  
Email: hoenisch@ldeo.columbia.edu 

Robert J. Holmberg 
University of Massachusetts Boston 
School for the Environment 
100 Morrissey Blvd. 
Boston, MA 02125 
Phone: 413-636-4567 
Email: Robert.Holmberg001@umb.edu 
 
Aaron J. Honig 
University of Massachusetts, Boston 
3200 ISC, 1 Morrissey Blvd. 
Boston, MA 02125 
Phone: 774-420-6766 
Email: aaron.honig001@umb.edu 

Thomas Hurst 
NOAA Alaska Fisheries 
Hatfield Marine Science Center 
Newport, OR 97365 
Phone: 541-867-0222  
Email: thomas.hurst@noaa.gov 
 
Libby Jewett 
NOAA 
1315 East West Hwy Room 11806 
SSMC 3 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone: 301-734-1075  
Email: Libby.jewett@noaa.gov 
 
Liqing Jiang 
National Centers For Environmental Information 
(formerly NODC) 
1315 East West Hwy. 
Silver Spring, MD 20850 
Phone: 301-713-4858 
Email: liqing.jiang@noaa.gov 
 
Christopher P. Jury 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
University of Hawaii at Manoa 
PO Box 1346 
Kaneohe, HI 96744 
Phone: 910-599-1430  
Email: jurycp@hawaii.edu 
 
Eric Kaltenbacher 
SRI International 
450 8th Avenue SE 
Saint Petersburg, FL 33701 
Phone: 727-498-6732 
Email: eric.kaltenbacher@sri.com 
 



5 
 

Marguerite S. Koch 
Florida Atlantic University 
Biology Department 
777 Glades Road 
Boca Raton, FL 33410 
Phone: 561-252-3409  
Email: mkoch@fau.edu 
 
Janet E. Kübler 
California State University at Northridge 
Biology Department 
18111 Nordhoff Street 
Northridge, CA 91330-8303 
Phone: 818-677-4478 
Email: janet.kubler@csun.edu 
 
Gareth Lawson 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
266 Woods Hole Rd. 
Woods Hole, MA 02467 
Phone: 617-971-7148 
Email: glawson@whoi.edu 
 
Jay J. Lunden 
University of Maine 
Darling Marine Center 
193 Clarks Cove Road 
Walpole, ME 04573 
Phone: 484-571-9201  
Email: jlunden7@gmail.com 
 
Candace O. Major 
National Science Foundation 
Ocean Sciences Division 
Arlington, VA 22230 
Phone: 703-292-7597 
Email: cmajor@nsf.gov 

Donal T. Manahan 
University of Southern California 
Department of Biological Sciences 
University Park Campus 
Los Angeles, CA 90089-0371 
Phone: 213-740-5793 
Email: manahan@usc.edu 
 
Todd Martz 
Scripps Institution of Oceanography 
9500 Gilman Drive 
UCSD/SIO Mail Code 0206 (MESOM) 
La Jolla, CA 92093 
Phone: 858-534-7466  
Email: trmartz@ucsd.edu 

Jeremy T. Mathis 
NOAA PMEL OERD 
7600 Sand Point Way NE 
Seattle, WA 98115 
Phone: 206-526-4809 
Email: jeremy.mathis@noaa.gov 
 
James B.McClintock 
University of Alabama at Birmingham 
Department of Biology 
Birmingham, AL 35243 
Phone: 205-975-2525 
Email: mcclinto@uab.edu 
 
Paul McElhany 
NOAA Northwest Fisheries Science Center 
2725 Montlake Blvd. E. 
Seattle, WA 98112 
Phone: 206-860-5608 
Email: paul.mcelhany@noaa.gov 
 
Wade McGillis 
LDEO 
61 RT 9W 
Palisades, NY 10964 
Phone: 508-685-4324 
Email: wrm2102@columbia.edu 
 
Conall G. McNicholl 
The College of New Jersey 
2000 Pennington Road 
Ewing, NJ 08628-0718 
Email: 609-771-2023 
Phone: mcnichoc@tcnj.edu 
 
Lisa Milke 
NOAA Fisheries, Milford Lab 
212 Rogers Ave. 
Milford, CT 06460 
Phone: 203-882-6528 
Email: lisa.milke@noaa.gov 
 
Jennifer Mintz 
NOAA Ocean Acidification Program 
301 Fort Johnson Rd. 
Charleston, SC 29412 
Phone: 305 361-4204 
Email: jennifer.mintz@noaa.gov 

 
 
 
 



6 
 

Paul A. Montagna 
Texas A&M Univ-Corpus Christi 
Harte Research Institute 
6300 Ocean Drive, Unit 5869 
Corpus Christi, TX 78412 
Phone: 361-442-6791 
Email: paul.montagna@tamucc.edu 
 
Aran Mooney 
WHOI MS 50 
266 Woods Hole Rd. 
Woods Hole, MA 02540 
Phone: 508-289-3714 
Email: amooney@whoi.edu 
 
Dennis W. Moore 
NOAA PMEL 
7600 Sand Point Way 
Seattle, WA 98115 
Phone: 206-526-4146 
Email: dennis.w.moore@noaa.gov 
 
James J. Morris 
University of Alabama at Birmingham 
1300 University Blvd. 
CH 253 
Birmingham, AL 35294 
Phone: 865-964-1357 
Email: evolve@uab.edu 
 
Kevin J. Neves 
Acadia Harvest Inc./University of Maine 
33 Salmon Farm Road 
Franklin, ME 04634 
Phone: 207-422-2432 
Email: kevin.neves@maine.edu 
 
Thomas A. Oliver 
NOAA - Coral Reef Ecosystems Division 
1845 Wasp Boulevard, Building 176 
Honolulu, HI 96818 
Phone: 808-725-5444 
Email: thomas.oliver@noaa.gov 
 
Erica H. Ombres 
NOAA Ocean Acidification Program 
1315 East West Highway 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Phone: 301-734-1072  
Email: erica.h.ombres@noaa.gov 
 
 
 

Jan A. Pechenik 
Tufts University 
Biology Department 
165 Packard Ave. 
Medford, MA 02155 
Phone: 617-627-3199  
Email: jan.pechenik@tufts.edu 
 
Beth A. Phelan 
NOAA, NMFS 
Howard Marine Sciences Lab 
74 Magruder Road 
Highlands, NJ 07732 
Phone: 732-718-9089 
Email: beth.phelan@noaa.gov 
 
Cindy Pilskaln 
UMass Dartmouth 
School for Marine Science & Technology 
706 So. Rodney French Blvd. 
New Bedford, MA 02744 
Phone: 508-910-6327 
Email: Cpilskaln@umassd.edu 
 
Anthony Pires 
Dickinson College 
Dept. of Biology 
Carlisle, PA 17013 
Phone: 717-497-6375 
Email: pires@dickinson.edu 

Matthew E. Poach 
NOAA/NMFS-Sandy Hook 
74 Magruder Road 
Highlands, NJ 07760 
Phone: 732-872-3040 
Email: matthew.poach@noaa.gov 
 
Nichole N. Price 
Bigelow Laboratory for Ocean Sciences 
60 Bigelow Dr. 
East Boothbay, ME 04544 
Phone: 207-315-2567 
Email: nprice@bigelow.org 
 
Hollie M. Putnam 
Hawaii Institue of Marine Biology 
46-007 Lilipuna Rd. 
Kaneohe, HI 96744 
Phone: 808-554-1462 
Email: hputnam@hawaii.edu 
 
 



7 
 

Huan Qiu 
Rutgers University 
59 Dudley Road, Foran Hall 107 
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 
Phone: 301-938-4397 
Email: huan.qiu.bio@gmail.com 
 
Justin B. Ries 
Northeastern University 
430 Nahant Rd. 
Marine Science Center 
Nahant, MA 01908 
Phone: 919-536-9070 
Email: riesjustin@gmail.com 
 
Hanny E. Rivera 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution  
266 Woods Hole Road MS#23 
Woods Hole, MA  02543 
Phone: 786-219-5125 
Email: hrivera@whoi.edu 
 
Mak Saito 
WHOI MS51 
266 Woods Hole Rd. 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 508-289-2393 
Email: msaito@whoi.edu 
 
Andreas Schmittner 
Oregon State University 
104 CEOAS Admin Bldg. 
Corvallis, OR 97331 
Phone: 541-737-9952  
Email: aschmitt@coas.oregonstate.edu 
 
Astrid Schnetzer 
North Carolina State University 
2800 Faucette Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27695 
Phone: 310-683-9124  
Email: aschnet@ncsu.edu 
 
Katherina L. Schoo 
Western Washington University 
Shannon Point Marine Center 
1900 Shannon Point Road 
Anacortes, WA 98221 
Phone: 360-293-2189 x 234  
Email: katherina.schoo@wwu.edu 
 
 
 

Uwe Send 
Scripps Institution of Oceanography 
UC San Diego 
9500 Gilman Drive #0230 
La Jolla, CA 92093-0230 
Phone: 858-822-6710  
Email: usend@ucsd.edu 
 
Kathryn E. F. Shamberger 
Texas A&M University 
Department of Oceanography 
College Station, TX 77843 
Phone: 979-845-5752  
Email: katie.shamberger@tamu.edu 
 
Michael P. Shiaris 
University of Massachusetts Boston 
Biology Department 
100 Morrissey Blvd. 
Boston, MA 02125-3393 
Phone: 617-287-6675 
Email: michael.shiaris@umb.edu 

Mary Margaret Stoll 
UMass Boston 
116 Northgate 
Avon, CT  06001 
Phone: 860-951-6297 
Email: mstoll17@amherst.edu 
 
Adrienne Sutton 
NOAA PMEL, UW JISAO 
7600 Sand Point Way NE 
Seattle, WA 98115 
Phone: 206-526-6879 
Email: adrienne.sutton@noaa.gov 
 
Ann M. Tarrant 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
45 Water Street, Mailstop 33 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 508-289-3398 
Email: atarrant@whoi.edu 
 
Jennifer Taylor 
Scripps Institution of Oceanography, UCSD 
9500 Gilman Dr. 
La Jolla, CA 92093-0202 
Phone: 858-822-4712  
Email: j3taylor@ucsd.edu 
 
 
 



8 
 

Gerianne J. Terlouw 
Univ. of Hawaii Manoa 
Department of Oceanography 
1000 Pope Road 
Marine Science Building 205 
Honolulu, HI 96822 
Phone: 808-426-3878 
Email: gterlouw@hawaii.edu 
 
Michael Tlusty 
New England Aquarium & School for the Environ. 
Univ of Massachusetts at Boston 
1 Central Wharf 
Boston, MA 02110 
Phone: 617-388-9406 
Email: mtlusty@neaq.org 
 
Robert J.Toonen 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
University of Hawaii at Manoa 
PO Box 1346 
Kaneohe, HI 96744 
Phone: 808-282-3820  
Email: rjtoonen@gmail.com 
 
Martin Tresguerres 
Scripps Institution of Oceanography, UCSD 
8750 Biological Grade 
La Jolla, CA 92037 
Phone: 858-534-5895  
Email: mtresguerres@ucsd.edu 
 
Zhaohui Aleck Wang 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
266 Woods Hole Road 
McLean 203, MS 08 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 508-289-3676 
Email: zawang@whoi.edu 
 
Mark L. Wells 
University of Maine 
School of Marine Sciences 
Orono, ME 04469 
Phone: 207-581-4322 
Email: mlwells@maine.edu 
 
Meredith M. White 
Bigelow Laboratory for Ocean Sciences 
60 Bigelow Drive 
East Boothbay, ME 04555 
Phone: 207-315-2567 x520  
Email: mwhite@bigelow.org 

Daniel Wieczorek 
NOAA-NMFS 
74 Magruder Road 
Sandy Hook, NJ  07732 
Phone: 732-872-3113 
Email: daniel.wieczorek@noaa.gov 
 
Kimberly K. Yates 
USGS 
600 Fourth St. South 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Phone: 727-512-9661  
Email: kyates@usgs.gov 
 
Casey Zakroff 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
266 Woods Hole Road 
Mail Stop 50 
Woods Hole, MA 02543 
Phone: 239-687-8223 
Email: czakroff@whoi.edu 
 
Richard C. Zimmerman 
Old Dominion University 
Dept OEAS 
4600 Elkhorn Ave 
Norfolk, VA 23529 
Phone: 757-683-5991 
Email: rzimmerm@odu.edu 


